O g, W S

3343

Serger and Sew Overlock Sewing Machine

Operators Manual
and

Spare Parts List



EELZSEER
IMPORTANY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

HEGNEENEE (BEEFH) ATHENS T RAEHRARLER. A, #

AXEELRERERIL. _

Puﬁiﬂgs@\'iﬂgﬁ!&tﬁmaimwmhpmmﬁihmbmmmmmmfsmsyﬁemsm
which these sowing machines wili be Dullt inte, have conformed with the safety regulations in your country.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

1L ERRONY, SEATEEOTHRANEARSERE.

NND @o o

 ERUEBRHLH, BARARARNBEANFERTXS. AHERRHER

RSN, RBUBRELHHRE.

Observe the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the following ones, whenever you use
the machine.

HAPEERE, UESEHE A,

Read all the instructions, including, but not limited to this instruction Manual bafore you use the machine.
in addition, keep this instruction Manual 50 that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
RAGUESERNEXRSRE—EaH.

Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rulesistandards vatid in your
country. :

ERHEFNMAANADED, FENRLEBTRLLBRTHRLEE. AR
MENKREEROIIANELEHE.

All safety devices must be in position when the machine fs ready for work or in operation. The opera-
tion without the specified safety devices is not alfower.

BN EBESTENNREARERE.

This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

For your personal protection, we recommend that your wear safely glasses.
EETHERE, BUMXHATFX, KRB TAEREL.
For the following, tumn off the power swilch or disconaect the power piugt of the machine from the

receptacle.

T-1 Hi$t. T§. NEBRETHMERER. _

1-1For threading needie{s), looper, spreader otc. and replacing bobbin. _

T-2  ERMs. EH. HHE. BY. EE. #4F. pHE IR B9

&S, ,

7—2For replacing part{s) of needie, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, nesdle

guard, folder, cloth guide etc.

-3 BEH.

7-3For rapair work.

7-4 THEIEMEATREF TSI,

7-4When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.

7-5 EAEADMN. BERSIRRABIEZERINT.

7-5When using clutch motors without applying brake, it has to be waited until the motor stopped|

totally.
BOHUEHREBEANMN. HTESRERANRE X APEm e, &S
WH, NI BEREXBGHEERAT.
i you should afiow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your
eyes or skin or swaliow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and
consult a medical doctor. |




s 7eont NN LERN

FOR SAFE OPERATION

1. ATHLEMBRME, ﬁ?i&ﬁﬁ@EH&%FH?EﬁEﬁﬁmﬁiﬁﬁﬁE&ﬂﬁl*!H*J‘?ﬁh
1. So as to avoid electric shock hazards, donotopenmecmern!mmwlboxofmemomrortouch any
part inside the electrical box with the power o the maching turned NO.

l"H"
i

~ @o> W !

;

| ATHILEASBEMES. AREERTRGEHSE. RBHPRERIRNBEORETE

ﬁ iﬁﬁ p@mm p&f&ﬂﬂﬂl injury, never operate the machine with the Balt cover and the eye guard

BEDREBRPRMNDIE. .
. ?’i m&gaﬁs‘}iﬁi ﬂo[:?a!&u%n; r?;gtmg from beirg caUght in the moter, use amotor that is
provided with & motor gmey
wHRETESRRIAN.
) i]) iﬁd{lgmﬁz:fh?ck haz%rds mmd:fu%ﬁm with the ground wire for the power supply

,ﬁTth#Amz\-ﬂ*Km&tﬂi. Q&mmﬁﬁﬁrﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ Lk, REHEE
5. S, G, EFAERSHEY .
4, Dunng operabnn,becarefm not to aflow your or any other petson s head, hands or fingers to com

close to the handwheel, Vbeuandmotorsoaﬁtvpmempm'blepeml mjurvma!mv occur when

-ggmmxg mggtn¥g§§£§Hﬂﬁ$m§%mk%ﬁmﬂm%nmmﬁm

AP EL P BEFAERTERIR
Soastoam;dpossﬂieinjmyhyourhandsmﬂﬁngexs,donﬁnﬂnofmemmrtbecioth cutting knife

T TR ARAT, ROAER TR ERE B AR R .
) Topmvetupoamblemmtoywrlmndsandﬁngem,donotpulwafmimtdemﬂﬁﬁ"a"’ while the.
machine is in
.i§%§%§°ﬁ@ RREH, AMAFRY —TEXNATARE. FHEEHA
To avoid electric shock hazards and accidents ansmg from damaged electrical components,be sure to
tim OFF the power switch before | pll%
. ATHLIRREHERAABREYN, EFXEN Fiﬁg EHRE.
8. Saasmprotemagahutmssuiepemmudmymsdﬁngﬁumabmptsuﬁoﬁhemachme make sute to
turny OFF the power
s BT+ ERBEHBEN [ ﬁﬁﬁ% —ﬁé’&_tﬁﬁ.
9. lntheevemdapomrfmkutifum'mmOFFﬁmpomrmﬂsemﬂtmﬂem protect against possibie

mx?mﬁgﬁa%ﬁmA§ R T ﬁﬂ&ﬁﬁ#l~ﬁi&%ﬁﬁ#$u&vﬁ&¥m
W-—EXkERE, mﬂﬁﬂ‘ WAL REAHEH.

1D. So as to protect against possible personal mjury resulting from abrspt start of the machine, remove the
::heietcwwmm%mmmvmmmmummﬁwMeMWmmthat

sewing maghine nm

nirEtEae e d TIREL B WEER. 2a, myn. wnn

11. mmemmeMhmﬂm,ﬁm&ummmhﬁdﬂmmmm
50 as to protect against possible personal injury resuiting from abnupt start of the machine, be sure to turn
DFFthepawertomemchmsoasmpmmtanaccmntmdconfnnmmesmngmachinewuﬂnot

t;ge even whei depressing £edaloﬂi\esewi
12 Tlﬁl}riﬂﬁg‘gﬁmﬁﬂkat nas}mﬂm$§$ﬁas#: EROEWPER

12. To protect against personal injury resiting from possitde drop of the machine, do not carry your machine

::hor:rmgmedommcmrbyhamd.Dningsomyumeﬂaecﬁverhopenorbmakmsumngin drop
zards

-

A oww NN

i
.

g
Cloth plate cover

o



ARRIKE
SAFETY DEVICE

BHSAEEYNEANRSREHANE O EARRTESRAAEEE TR .
Safaty davices hereln described may diffar in 2ccordsnce with the destination and speciications.

REERFHT
Eye guard cover

EEELBAGRIGESRY
WAEREE. LBEHHONE.
A cover to prevent the injury to the

eyes, the head or the like dug to the
dispersion of components such as

the broken needie.

=

F R BIP N
Finger guard

Cautions on safety are

described.

ERBEEHFRASTEMRRE
HFESHP AR
A eover to prevent the injury due

to the contact of hngese with tha

A&

Belt cover
ERMLERF. FH. AR
BEAEBOBHPNI.

A coverto prevent the hands, the

ﬁngers am:l ﬂ.e clou'ne rrom Lé-—

ing caught with the V belt.

g4, B6HE
Cloth plate, Cloth plate cover

ZRBIEE. FiH. L. KR
EANFEHARGESE .

Covers to prevent the injury to the
hands, the fingers and hair of the
head, and the damage to the
clothes by being caught with the
rotating shafts.

AR
Looper cover

HEWLETF. FREMEHBH
ERERNLIAE.

A coverlo the injury due
to the contact of hands and fin-
gers with the thread take-up

lever.

BULFREAGNIZER
Caution label for the injury to the
fingers

NBAERFATERE. FHE
KW, UakEAGEM.

! Do not allow your hadns, fingass, ote.
]{o comaé A1aga 4o e knifo to prevent

lmeinjurycausedbyﬂnlmﬂe.




8 X

SONTENTS

i. ﬂ ﬁ .............. T LI R AR N R I §
| SPEGIFICATIONS I ,
“&% .......................... pagGger i3RIy
4. INSTALLATION |
N L bk - D R R R R R ;
1. INSTALLING THE FRAME SUPPORT PLATE
o FEEMER. ... R T BRI I AN A 9
2. ATTACHING THE BELT COVER
3 BZ ﬁ;“ e i 71 SP R IIEE R g
3. INSTALLING THE PEDALS
M I ER . .. - et |
i M.PREPARATION AND OPERATION
} . nﬁ ?ﬁ ..................................................... 10
1. LUBRIGATION ' (1
2 BEREHEREIL - - - e e IR A
3  CHECKING THE BIRECTION OF ROTATION
3 *ﬂﬁmg‘e%ﬁ% ............................. N SRR A R N i1
3. ATTACHING NEEDLES
4 BRI TTIE v e vt e e s 12
4. THREADING THE MACHINE
R GMEETTREESRESE - - T L 13
5 ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF THE PRESSER FOOT

AND REMOVING THE PRESSER FOOQT
. R o = 2 14
6. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH
7, BRI - - - e et 19
7. ADJUSTING THE DIFFERENTIAL FEED
W BB BRTE --- - - v e e i4
V. MAINTENANCE
1 PR BEE - - - i e 14
1, ADJUSTING THE KNIVES AND OVEREDGE WIDTH
o HEPIMAENFER - - - R R IR A N R T S R 14
2. CLEANING THE MACHINE HEAD
3 B I IEE - o v v o e e e 15
3. CLEANING THE FILTER AND PUMP NET
b R A R T v e s e e e e -
4. MOTOR PULLEY AND V BELT
5. BH BRI MBI R T - i it e et a e e 16
5  DIMENSIONS USED TO ADJUST THE LOOPER AND THE NEEDLE GUARD
6. . EENBEBERT (FREBVBE) .- vt i8
6. DIMENSIONS RELATED TO THE POSITION OF THE THREAD TAKE-UP

:ﬁl*—d

AND THE LNOPER THREAD CAM {STANDARD ADJUSTMENT)
IR T < . I - T T I I I 19
CONVERSION TABLE OF THE NEEDLE NUMBER



. 4

i. SPECIFICATIONS

~ _ ‘GN880-3 GNB80-4 GN880-5 N
gHEE 0 WESSWS S00H  MaxESWmm —~
 Sewing speed BB EEMBA  (Excluding some subclass models)
G IR
stitch length Lo~3.5mm 15736 mm
- -
i - 2.0mm 3.2, 48 mm
Needle gauge
}-r— - —
ARE 4.0 mm 4.0,4.8, 6.4 mm
Overedge width
SR #5553 Gatharing ctifch 1:1.9 (F A Max, 1:2.9),
 Difirentialfeed rafio _ {k58 Stretehing etitch 1: 0.8(& X Max. 1:0.6)
& FAHLE
Needte DC x 27 (&) Standard) DC x 1 W=/ may be used. ]
EARAER r___,..__,w______,____ﬂﬁﬁlﬁf_"_ _______________
Fresser foot lift B—-BaEENSH  (Excluding some subriass modeis)
# B 32 SEHNERH
Lubricaﬁng ©il No0.32 For special purposes Oil
1 £5000 EHEFAFI NN
Noise Workplace-related noise at sewing speed n=5,000 min-1: LPA 583 dB (A)
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.




1. %23
I. INSTALLATION
1o HARBHRE

1INSTALLING THE FRAME SUPFORT PLATE

(1) &K

{1) Semi-sunken type

¥

X

/Tabin

’ /“'\T
A frd 7 T4
Oy = )
Ay
{8) Table
@

.:_:gg

1) A RREQRRANEHLO.

1} Attach rubber cushion (@) to frame support plate
@.

2 ) W ARREE), flAkERARWQ. i
m EONBERRONETFLEHNSL. %
EHARRROMBHOIHTRIZE.

2) Attach support plate washer @), support plate
bolt spacer @), frame support plate (U and sup-
port piate washer 8 in the written order to the
machihe tabla. Than fix the frame support plate

to the machine fable with suppar platn Boit A (5)
and nut @.

3) RLBRESOREWN S EHHASES. B
HERES () @REINUSTAE:

3)nstall waste chute opening( on the front side
of the upper surface of the table, and install waste
chute {upper) @ on the bottom face of the table.

4) RHBYES (T) OFEMNGBRESR
(F) @. RERKETLLHEEN 48mm

4)install waste chute (iower) @ on waste chute
{upper) &

The instaliation of the chutes can be adjusted
within a length of 48 mm.

i
-1
i



(2) EHA R

(2} Fully-sunken type

ﬁ ﬁ I
Cloth plate %}1 i
5 mm £ Phla

1) FHEREES A @. NIREEHO.
FFRgEOREINERO L.

1jattach frame support plate joint A @ frame
support plate joint & and rubber cushion @ to
frame support plate (-

2) IBMRREEE @ETME L.

2)Fix supmrt p[ate bolt B © to the machine tabie.
3) MM ZME RS A QTN ERERE G
MEAMEEEROE.

3)Put frame support plate jeint A @ and frame
support plate joint B (3) between support plate

washers &) respectively.

o IBEESIMA A SRR ENE Ll Sem £Y
ww. ALREafireR.

o Instalt frame support plate (D so that the cloth

plate is 5 mm higher than the upper surface of
the machine table.

4) BHBRERFATHOREINEROL.
4)instali waste chute stopper plate @ on frame
support plate (D.

5) MHEBWES (EB) ORENKGBRE
REETHG L.

5)instail waste chute (upper) @ on waste chute
stopper plate ©.

6) WMHBIES (TH OREHHTBUE
B (LE#Y DL, -

6}install waste chute (lower) © on waste chute
(uppen}@.

o REKEFATLL 48mm TEEILIARE.

‘o The installation of the chutes can be adjusted

within a length of 48 mm.



2. KW EMRE

2. ATTACHING THE BELT COVER

To protect against pnsqimg personal

rest,

N\ B | ATNLRANEABRAGEN, RAREE, RASEMEBLRGZRRTRRT

AWARNING start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at

injury due to abrupt start of the machine, ba surs 6

3. BWHIREFNE
3. INSTALLING THE PEDALS

1) MEHEOREN G L F.
HiAttach beit cover () Io the machina haad.

b - = =4
A\ ER

To protect against possible persanal

rest.

A Tﬁiﬁ?&ﬁ?ﬂi&ﬁﬁ}\%ﬁﬁ, RENRER. BUSERRLE LD ERIETEE.
start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at

injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to

1) EMEAN, MEARmOREn LM,
BEBREABREOEZRAGH.

install starlng pedal @ on the left and presser lifter pedat
(@) on the right as seen from the operator.

2) BEREABRFOR S ESEMHGHE T
MIBA@OMEHTLL.

2}Use an S-shaped hook &) to connect chain & of the
presser fifter pedal to the hole located in the top end of
presser lifting lever @)



NS ESE
1il. PREPARATION AND OPERATION
ATRENESNRESHEEIRE, HRAMTFRE.
To avoid malfunction and dam of the machine, confirm the foliowing:
. Before you put the maechino into oporation for the first time after set-up, clean it thoroughiy.
.MESAEREPREaRE2ZRETRR.
- Remove ail dust gathering during fransportation and oil it weli.
S BUBREBREEAER-
. Confirm that the voltage hae boon correctly $et.

S ERVARIERIRSEMBRY.
- Confirm that the er plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

-EERBTFEN, REM A EER.
. Never use the machine in the state where the voitage type is different from the designated one.

1. 1
1. LUBRICATION 3
AN EE S IBLERMEDERA TR, AXRER, MASKATRLEIZEBE)

nh 7 " .
AWARNING To protect against possible personal injuty dup to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to
start the following work afier turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is 8t rest.

1) BTEHBRED.

1)Remove ot cap(D).

2) A 32 SRINERFR.

2yPour No.32 for special purposes oil reservolr

3) WEMRGD, BT 2 FUWEZ 8.

3)Supply ofl unti! the oil suriace reaches between the two
red market lines when oit gauge @) is observed from the

side. X
(3) 1. UREHRDLBHANBLLL, AR
g3% 5 BY. BeE-TAERTLE.
{Caution}

4 Be careful not to supply oit above the upper red
markey line, or else troubles due to excessive lubrica-
tion may result. .

2 mTRAGEAZE, B148, UESe TARER—
R#a.

2 Change oil when onie month has passed after the set-
up of the sewing machine. Then, change oil every six
maonths. ‘

3 WEAR, wEASHURUTE, WRiTHA,
3.Supply oil if the oil surface comes down under the
lower marker line when observing the oil gauge from
the side.

(F3) EREEANH, AERENEERSR fERER
BN, WBESHT. EERSRBFLE2-3 L.
{Caution)

Apply two or three drops of oil to the needle bar and
upper looper guide portion when operating the machine
for the first time after sel-up or after a fong period of
disuse.

10~



2. KRR 0 HA

2. CHECKING THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION

3. HEtMRELZE
3. ATTACHING NEEDLES

1) SSETENRERANNEDFERIENEF @A,
FRFNTEIRTUNEYE. MBFRFIESETSES
.

1)YThe comect direction of rolation of the sewing machine is

clockwise when observing the machine from the handwhee!
side

Naver allow the machine to rotate in the reverse direction.
i the maching relaies counierciockwise, the oil pumg will

O g

A ¥ 2 | BTHLRRNRMER A adl, HaNaE. RUIBRRELEDZBERTEE.
- 758 | To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to

Awmmns start the following work after tuming the powor off and accertaining that tha motor ic at
rest.

GNGBo-3

GN880-4

Fa V1.0 0 S

FRMSFNG B DCX27#11. DCX1 BT LR, 8
=HEHHBERSESEYNEE. MBABFEHERR
miEn, WERDCY27.

The standard needle is DC x 27 #11. You can also use the
DC x 1 needie. in this case, however, the clearance pro-
vided] beatween the neadle and the looper may be required
to be adjusted. If sewing needs to be camried out with a
fingly adjusted thread lension, use the DC x 27 needlle.

1) BHEEXQLABZRES =,

1)Bring needie clamp (O up to the highest position.

2 RS, M NMRERER. B
ERNHESERS.

7)Loosen neadie clarnp screw (), 3nd fully insert the nesdie
into the naadia alamp hola with the neadle racass facing
backward as viewed from the operator’s side.

3V HEHEEARRLES.

3)Tighten needle clamp screw @),



8. GG

4. THREADING THE MACHINE _
A & o 7 [ - 0% (9 TR A THHER) HRGLE, RS ARL T ZRBHRITRIE.

B | 2T against possible personat injury due to abrutt 8811 Of (1€ Maghine, be sure te

A start tha following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is @
WARNING rest

ERBEFFHTES. (AEHIEABKETSE.)
Thread the machine as shown in the figure. (Threading diagram is pasted inside the looper cover.)

GNEee-» GNgso4

'-'--3
Rl

ol
Fl"i’ ” =
o

(1) BERRRSEOARSSBOTRU S, 8 (EB) RESH. B XRBARBFFED

FESOBREHEHRQ. HXEEEHES 2. (B8R EHH.)

REOD. {Caution} Be sure 1o pass the needie thread for double
{Caution) Raise looper thread cam thread guide (1 and chainstitch through the needle thread take-up

perform threading. Return looper thread cam tever.,

thread guide () to its home position and se- {Pass the needie thread tor ovedocking through

curely fix it to thread guide spring (2. ihe thread take-up lever ipcated outside.)

(FF) FHEASUITUSRLBRNEN,
BFESRGHNGSRE L.
{Caution) When using an utitwisted thread such as
wooly nylon thread or weak thread, do not
wind it round the intermediate thread guide.




5. EHIAVETIMERERE 1k

5. ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF THE PRESSER FOQT AND REMOVING
THE PRESSER FOOT

NG

ATREREGEDERASEY, BXHEE, WUAIAREFE LS REHAITERSE.
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to
start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motoris at

i AR abmmet, wommeblOEHOEE AR

o EhEH, BERHENTA, _

1)Adjust the proscure of the prasser ool by luming Dresyer fogl
adjust screw (). )

When the adjust screw is turned clockwise, the pressure will
increase. When it is turned counterclotiiniss, o pragouro wiil

decrease,

D) J/EFTHEHOH . BN EAB LS, RENT EREH
B

2)To open presser foot & sideward, raise the needie to the
highes! position of its stroke and lower presser bar lifting lever

B

.

i, B kRN ET

6. ADJUSTING THE STITCH L ENGTH

ITHUIERAEDAEATRE, RAERE RATERAFLENZLRATRIE.

To protect against possible personat injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to
start the following work after turming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at

rest.

1y —HBEEMESO, O v, REESRm.
1)Slowly turn the handwheel as you keep depressing pushbutton
@, and you will find a point at which the pushbutton gose in
farthar,

g Rk, SRR AEHANBENFRLD. RBRIRE

2)with the above condition maintained, akign the desired scale
mark on the handwheel with mark & on the bett cover. Use the
scale mark as reference.

1) WEREZE. EERREORERBEFEMNE.

3)Reset pushbutton (1) after sefting the scale mark.

7. EFEREGHETS
7. ADJUSTING THE DIFFERENTIAL FEED

T 3 o
AN EE

HTHLRENRN BB ASER, KXNBE, BASRBREF LR R FHRTRE,
Yo protect against possible personal injury due fo abrupt start of tha machine, be sure {0
start the fotlowing work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at

rest.

1 R EHiEEERC, B EEENEHETOA I THE,

HFEETLGRITRIES.

1)t oosen differentia} feed lock nut &). Move differential feed adjusting

lever (D up for ing stitch of down for gathering stitch.

2) MERREHED IRFOR, TR E O e Ok Y .

Z)When you want to move differetial feed adjusting lever W) only
, use diffecential feed fine adjustment screw (3.

shighy, @ N
DI IHEEREDY | 0 SRAKE. FARINIERTE

RE&. @ERpHEHE 1. ]
3}\When the scale mark is sel to ™~1" the maching will perform stretch-
mmd}wiﬁ!am&edraﬂooﬂzo.&mmiissetto“l)“
, the differential feed ratio between the main feed dog and the differen-
tis] feed wifibe 1:1. .
4 BESNSAEREAELE T 18 (BR. BATRBNEAE
1:2.9), QLI L SRR HERIT . i

4y The maxinum diferential feed ratio for gathering is 1:1 3 (&t con be set
m?z,?depencﬂlgmmea@mmoimmemalmemanism of the
sewing machine). The scale marks beyond 0 am used 24 raforence.




V.4 B4R 5F

IV. MAINTENANCE

1L HIDHRLRAENEE

1. ADJUSTING THE KNIVES AND OVEREDGE WIDTH

= | HTGLRAREICRABTE, BREER, BASEhLFLEN2ERE TR
11:_ lﬁ\ To um[ﬁﬁ{ ﬂggjnst Possible personat injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to

Aw ARNING | Start the foliowing work after turning the pawar off and 3GGtgining that the motor is at
rest. _

*ETTPT

@ ® * Height of the lower knife

FINEERED, BTNCHIERS S ML EE—,
07 Loosen setscrew @and adjust the height of lower knife (1)

Upper knife so that its edge is flush with the throat plate surface.

AEFTFAD _

# Height of the upper knife e

PN FENE Fa AR ERa O L ERE

ST 705 1mm.

LOOSEN FGlsarew @ and perform adjustment so that upper

knife (Doverlaps lower knife @h}( 05 o] T mmwhen upRs'

knife (3) is at its lowest position.

0.5~ 1 mm

= o
e = AT yeredge wi _
SNy g , , FikE e 8 B R U B B A BB 1.6-6.

dmm. (B LEPIAREHA—2.) '
Overedge widths of 1.6 through 6.4 mm are provided by
changing the parts or by using subciass models. _
{The overedge width will be slightly larger than the knife
cut width.j

HEBARE "

o change the gyeredge widtn: S e

D IFRETRL0), ﬁ A TR LR,
1)L.oosening setscrew ®), push lower knife (U to the leftand
fix it. y e g
ggmﬂiﬁﬁ@, 1B ENORNEENES, HRH =

2)[.03%;1 setscrew &) and move upper knife ) as required,

then fix it

3 P NTHREE RS, HREERLE, T 5

EMnEwRcR, TEREREOHN.

3)Lower the upper knife to s lowest point and loosen set-

screw ). Tighten setscrew &) when the lower knife comes

in contact with the upper knife,

GEg) . R, B-THEEEELOFEEE.
2. AE, RRATZE. IHER.

{Gaution)

75° o 1, Bt sure fp tighter setscrew & before operating
D 5130 machine.
- 2. After the completion of adjustment, make the knives
cut a thread to make sure of sharpness of the knives.
L IR

# Resharpening the lower knife

WUBBNERZE, [FNEATREITHE.

When the lower knife has become dull, resharpen it as
shown in the figure left

2. BONHLLEFER
2. CLEANING THE MACHINE HEAD

A M E | ATHARAMENSEASEN, EXNLE, Wil DAREE ka2 S TR

1 as To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to
AWARNING start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at
rest.

D) EEERR 2 RRGESHEANHTENER. LR, FHEEHM.
1) Clear fint from inside the looper cover and the needie bar and components about one or twice a day. if not, ol may
{eak or the §ewing material will be soiled.
Gre) wkmmm. BREFAEERNES. LB RHRER. _
(Caution) Do not wipe the coated surface of the machine heaa with facquer thinner. Doing so will damage the
coated surface.
14~




3. EEEMRMMEA
3. CLEANING THE FILTER AND PUMP NET

1 KEESONE, §ESEER 23 REREOR
RO ERBONERNOYELR SHIIN SRR
BEIR, igmEEE.

1) To use the sewing machine for an extended period of
time, clean filter O and pump net & periodically twice or
three times a year. if the fiter and pump net are clogged
with dusts, the machine components may be seized or wom
sut atrasrdinanily. Sa, aarefutly ehack the filter and pump
net

) RERILBESHE, BARHER.

2)if the lubricating ofl in the machine is stained, changa i"\e
oil algo at the time of cleaning.

4. HHERTET
4. MOTOR PULLEY AND V BELT
SO M (He) 60 #E (Hz)
LA " hél
: ) Uball(imab) | o e < | UliEmn{disl) VDRI (Inch)
o) VRRRUR) VS| g g | VR VORI
revofutions of Quter diameter a % %t Quter diameter & % EHF
sewingmachine | of motor pulley | semi sinken] Futly-sunken | O MOOTPUIRY | Semi-sunken | Fully-sunken
(rprm) {mm} type type {mm) type type
6,500 120 38 32 100 3% %2
6,000 10 36 32 95 35 30
5.500 100 46 kY. 85 3h 30
5,000 €0 35 36 80 34 30
4,500 80 35 30 70 34 30

1) ENMEHA /2 Th (400W) MBS B
1)Use a clutch motor of 1/2 HP (400W)
2) AH{ER MBI VAN
Ziuse an M type V belt.

3) SEGMASGEMD R EHE, B KENX RO ERAT.
3)Retations among number of revolutions of sewing machine, motor pulley, and length of V belt are as shown in
the aforementioned table.
4) B4, SEAMIMMLMEFEREWAE D 50.6mm
4)Fffective diameter of the handwheel of sewing machine head is 50.6 mm.




5, S EENERBTIRT

: . B ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ&f?&ﬁﬁli;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ .
%iﬁ%ﬁﬁn%ﬁ%ﬂwﬁﬁﬁ dErtc abrupt start of the raching, be Surs to
ctart the following wotk sfter turning the power off and ascedaining that the motor is at

t. _ o
2 % TR BT ERG T £ EeREh BN E RS BHAARK

BRENT. KEENRLAAR T L i .
2.To avoid possible accidents due to unfamiliarity with the machine, get a maintenance
man who has a good knowledge of the machine or serviceman of our distributor to adjust

th achine o ¢ any of ifs parts.
e TR AR A SR, RRARLSLAK, SEAEHRRIERERN

?o avpid possible persoml Injury WAER (o MAChine Siar

prior to the actuation of the machusé that 110 SCreWS arg 100¥
ceme in contact with one another.

it has to be ascertained in
¢ened and no compaRARIC

(HE) ERRRTREAERTHORT. BERASE. ERARAND . weanFRRiTTERY.

{Caution) The

dimensions given in the table are standard opes to be used to adjust the jooper, They are

intended to be used for reference and should be changed more or iess in accordance with the

sewing products and thread to be used.

GN880-3 ,
GN880-305®

E

GN380-4 @A)

—

3

]
GNso-s © 34 @ .05 =~ 0. 2men
E@M i
| L
GNE80-6 © 1 ®&
T A B C D E F G|
| GN880-3 i1 - - 1L8 48 4 -
GN880-305 11 - - T 118 4.8 4 -
GNB830-4 1l 19,1 - 18 43 4 -]
 GN886-5 u - 9.5 11.8 48 4 18
T GNS80-3B 11 - - 16.5 4.9 4 -
| GN8BO-SGOM | 12.6 - 1.1 128 4.9 3 1.8
| GN830-6 i 10.1 95 | 113 4.8 1 1.8

..‘6...



WS MBS RN ER
Clearance provided between
needto and blads point of

tower fooper

0~ D.05wn

005 v ) I
S04 0 Bl Bush needle to this side.

D) BT EHH RN R, BRI 2) %5, ABBSHEOEFEHEAEmHGRAT, #
0 05-0.1mm S8 T4 8 A EHE DL SR T D S S 0 (I 5 0-0.05mm.

1jAdjust the fower looper so that the needie is pushed 2)Then, adjust fraveling needle guard(1) so that the clear-
ance provided between the needie and the blade pomt of

. . his st blade pol fower

byOOﬁ_toO 1 mm (o this side by the - point of lower looper should be 0 to 0.05 mm in the state where
iopper in the stata whera the biade powd of fowar loper the nedie s pushed 1o this side by traveling needie guard
i5 aligned with the center of needle. @D p y 9 gua

OGRS RN LA TR EERTRYE.

o Forlha el stk ek, et hoth e

ﬁ *ﬁﬁ and right needles in the same manner
Needle guard components
GNB80-3/305 /4 GN8BD-5

(1)




6. BEH. REOREBERT (FHEBE)
6. DIMENSIONS RELATED TO THE POSITION OF THE THREAD TAKE-UP
AND THE LOOPER THREAD CAM (STANDARD ADJUSTMENT)

& :_:E-g- KT RBNRIEEABEY, FEUHE, ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁt&ﬁ:z{éﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂi .
#& | To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be suré t0

é WARNING start the following work after {Lming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at
rest.

(1) &, SRENEE _
(1) Position of the needle thread take-up Jevar and the needie thread guide

0 5
GNB80-3/30 GNE30-4 .
{ oo o=
r
Frame 13 om Frame 13 o
! ! VR,
§ E 1]
Z <
Z 5 2z AT R A
@& Chain looper
B ® nesdile thread
Ha tako-ogd 1B
HE
S RS L L33 1
wE thread guide
| e
f <
wd
{
]

H

&

FHEEBNRATERARS \ 3

HAMTR m=

Posihag 8t which the lower end of Bt

thread haie o} the geedle theaad ﬁg
guide is altgned with tha adge {ing *

of the iatie hread ke v, L4

2%

(F8) IEF I THAHES
{Caution} The needle thread take-up lever shali be
positioned at the lower desd point,

GN8BO-3R o=

o
:
*
13 mn

=

Throat ot (EF)) BEFILESENE
plate iCaution) The pneedie thread take-up lever shat! be
%m—-—jr— positionett at the upnar dead point.




(2 ) BHURH., THSBBMES
{2)Position of the looper thread take-up lever and the looper thread guide

(B mm)
QD {Unit: mm)

®
2\ el ®8©0/O[O[C]®D] 0K
- GBs0-3 | 68 | 25 ja45) 22 { 37| 26 9 | 26 211zl 6
o P tlt ittt s |
® AN R I AL,
® Gumaps it it it it it o] s 26] 9] 15055
t > X = 5 1 onmessond BT b )b P bt as] t 3005 2] 6
(Rmnsag-sm  \B cwescond £ |t |t [ttt et ]t t ]}
(ForGNSBO—SEonfy)@ Siace O R R A T N R A A nsl tt
| DRIOREOCITIRRCTRE
o GNERO-3R (683241 - § - 143f -} b .} by 17168 ) 201235 35

@& @m&#%aﬁ? BESAEe®.

Dimensions o are adjustment values

when the ugper leoper is at its nghimost point.

(3) &N HEH(GN8SO-5)
(3)Adjustment value for the lcoper thread cam {GNBB0-5)

!

£248551 %
interfock needle

EHE
1hroat piate

Make sure that the threa
the botton face of the throat piate.

TREP 0.5 ,
ﬁﬁﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁiﬂﬁdc‘gm " ﬂme

7. HESHmYEE
7. CONVERSION TABLE OF THE NEEDLE NUMBER

HEREE (BER) JAPAN(ORGAN) BEHS (REW) GERMAN(SCHMETZ)
- DCx274#9 B-27 Nm65 e

DCx27 #11 B-27 Nm75
DCx27 #14 B-27 Nm%0

s DCx27 #16 B-27 Nm100

_DCx27#18 B B-27 Nmiio

DCx27 #19 B-27 Nm120

DCx27 #21 B-27 Nm130

._19_



H x

Contents

| HIBSHREE - - - rrvrrrmmeeeerrsesestasanaaaa s 1
FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

ZEmﬁB#"""f ........... T L L R 5
CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

3 m%’—%# ----------- R R R i 3
NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS )

4 FEBSEREE (1)------- P R R 7
PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

5 EMPERE (2)---r-vvrrmmmmm e o L I I 9
PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

6 EEEIEREE (1) v -r-rmrmm s T I I 11
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENYS (1)

7 EREBHE (2) - ers i B R 13
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

g B (GN880-5 m) ............................................. 15
CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR GN380-5)

R 13 r-0: R I I 17
UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS '

loﬁiiﬂﬁt .................. EEEEEREEE 19
THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

11 imﬁgﬁ# .............................. IR R R I I 21
LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

12 .LJ]%B# ------------------------------------------------------- 23
KNIFE COMPONENTS

13 MBI (BLESK) « o vncmomsssonossann et 25
SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

14 BURSISBE (23AK) ---r--r-eemrrmrmrssss s m T nrnn e 27
FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

15 ﬁ%ﬁﬁ: ------------------------------------------------------- 26
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

16 mﬁ#ﬂ]aﬂﬁ; ................... DR I 31
NEEDLE COOLER COMPONENTS

17 BEE <ottt st TS 32

ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS



FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




e

WH—Ith N =




L TR
y. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




FS

L

REENO_ NOTE _PARINO.  _®fed® | _  _ _ _ _ _ - . DESCRIPTION Qty
1 * 8610015 I8 CRANKSHAFT 1
2 8010106 % (B) HAND WHEEL B ;
3 0016208 g (a2 HAND WHEEL A

THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1
. 8010353 MBS (RATOGERATY
5 8010304 MR CRANKSHAFT TERUST (OLLAR M.

— so164M SWONTE (A = EEARING SUPPORT PLATE )
7 8104104 EMEMEORME (182005 CRANKSIAFT BEARING b
8 8010502 AR BEARING RECEIVIG PLATE )
9 8112909 HRERIT M WASHER 2}

1 SMAMOBB0SP  FWG RS AW SCREW 2
1 F RO4DHIO0  MEMREOBEUE RUBBER RIN¢ @
12 8010601 + RN OIL SHIELD I
13 2010700 R BEARING RETAINER 1
4 8010809 EMERE (B) CRANKSHAFT BUSHING B 1
15 8010908 EWMEWUE (B) RURE SCREW 1
¢ ¥ sz TRMEME (C) CRANKSHAFT BUSHING C 1
¥ 2011203 PETETR | CRANKSHAFY BUSHING D 1
18 8011302 TMANRERES puseid® D CASKET 1
i) 8104005 EMARROENE (180100)  BUSHING D BEARING 1
20 01 8107107 FREMRE (D) BBE BUSHING D PLYG 1
8 SH-Gpg0612- TP EMATLHIGETA M6 L6 SCREW M6 L=6 3
- 4
1 SMpeosress s ashilBV DML LS FCREW M4 1=3 3
SCREW
3 s19708 ik (B ) ‘ﬂ 3
4 8110606 FR (B) BN Wﬂm
15 SMSO6I212-TP 1 (A) BRMET M6 L=12 SCREW M6 L=12 1
26 sm-eo61602-TPr 4 (A) XEBIT Mé =16 SCREW Mé L~16 1
27 8111000 W (A BB WASITER !
28 SM-6051600-SP EMEWRE (A) Bl M5 L=16 . SCREW M5 L~Ii6 4
» SM6041000-SP  EWAWE (C) XEMITMIL-10 SCREW M4 [=10 4
3 01 810909 P Uiy obibst ) SLIDE BLOCK COLLAR t
3 01 SMSMOIZTP SR MBUAMITMEL4 SET SCREW M4 L=4 2
32 8011500 RWRH LEAF WIND 1
3 8121207 R IRRIHESET SCREY 3
NOTE 01...GN8SN-3, 5804 F 01__GNGTe->, 9804



3. pLeHm

3. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

15

14 18 18 17 .8

33



;2 a2 -4 ¢
EEENG_ NOTE _PARTNO.  _ _ Bfe8F_ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIPTION _ Qy
1 8012508 HARET NEEDLE DRIVING ROD 1
2 8012687 SR NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK 1
3 BO12805 N NEEDLE DRIVING SBAFT 1
4 §012904 FFERIANIE BUSHING, FRONT 1
5 S013001 EHTEGHIGIE BUSHING, REAR 1
6 8013209 TN NEEDLE DRIVING ARM 1
7 8013368 SHT AR - NEEDLE DRIVING LINK 1
8 02 8065407 i (5R-DE &) NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOFER 1
9 8013506 AT NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ]
18 8013605 _ bk UPPER 1
11 04 8065100 HERHE (4 B NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE 1
12 8013803 $HEF NEEDLE BAR 1
13 8013%02 SHFTRIAE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER 1
14 oL 8016103 MEHR A iR EA NEEDILE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE A 1
15 02 B514009 ASHR A ENEB NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE ?
16 8014207 WFHRER NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A 1
17 8014405 M EEEN NEEDLE TEREAD PRESSER SPRING 1
18 8014504 AR RS TAREAD GUIDE COLLAR 1
9 8015709 SHEFBRERA FELTA 2
20 3 8014603 ns (38 TAKE-UPF LEVER 1
21 o4 8014702 UERRBF (4 B TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE 1
n 02 8014801 W MAIT (5 ) TAKE-UP LEVER, CHAIN LOOP 1
n 03 8014900 AR (3 % NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1
4 o4 8O15006 MEFTARE (4 &) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 2- NEEDLE 1
25 az  BOISIDS NEDRE (5B THREAD GUIDE, CHAIN LOOP 1
26 0z 8015303 MU BEBFIHE (58) TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE 1
7 01 80154m2 MR RBRITSE (37485 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2- NEEDLE 1
28 02 8015501 MEBRMBIFTE (SB-DE A) TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, CHAIN LOOP 1
29 8015600 sHFEME COVER 1
30 __BP-3000001-00 VINYL TUBE 9.31
ET] CQ-2000000-00 SHTRAWWHLEE OIL WICK 0.32
32 2197503 PLUG 1
33 03 MDC2MWBN-00 ME (DCX2T-118) NEEDLE DCX27#11 1
3 65 MDC-278B11-00 ¥ (DCX17-11#) NEEDLE DCX27#11 2
35 SM-GMI202-TP  STAEIFEET MEX0.7 L~12 SCREW M4IX0.7 1~12 2
36 SM-6040600-SPF  FHAEHFAEEERET M L6 SCREW M4 1-6 1
a7 SM-E061202-TP  $HTIRAELT Mé1~12 SCREW M6 L=12 1
38 CQ-2000000-00 FHTIER MG OIL. WICK 0.05
39 SM-6061002-TP  SHTIFRET Mé L~10 SCREW M6 L~10 1
MS1~=5 MS 1=5 |
41 SM-S03312-TP  SHAMERFMIEKEIRST M3 L3 _ SCREW M3 L~3 1
42 SM-GB41000-SP  EHEIWTIRET MeL~18 SCREW M4 L~=10 1
43 SM-S312-TP  SHFMNERFHEERI M3 L~3 SCREW M3 L~3 1
“ CQ-2000000-00 SHEMEFNS OH, WICK 0.04
45 1206085 S LYY SCREW 1
46 3100499 HFESNER THRUST COLLAR 2
47 SM-8840412-TP  SHFEGAANIIE ST M4 L4 SET SCREW M4 L=4 4
48 8117205 TR ENREY SCREW : i
49 03 SM-S030312-TP RS MO L-3 SCREW M3 1~3 1
50 05 SM-83038312- TP PSHEH M3 L=3 SCREW M3 1=3 2
51 SM-6048800-SP  MEHRMS R SCREW 2
2 SM-6040600-SP  MSHITARITIRIT MM L6 SCREW M4 L=6 2
53 SM-4040655-SP M IRIENFTRRERT M4 1€ SCREW M4 L=6 1.
54 2118104 HFRRRNIT SCREW 2
s5 o  30e5001 R NEEDLE CLAMP [
56 S0162A0 SHTEERTSR CRANK FINA i
57 20128A1 R LINK PIN C z
NOTE 01..GNSSS-3 1. 334 0L FOR GNSSG-3, 380-4
92..GN3S8-5 it 81..FOR GNBSE-5
#3...GNsse-3 03._FOR GN850-3
04...CNESe-4 P 04 FOR GNESO-4
5. CNEWS-4 fil, 8885/ 85_FOR GN3tb-4. S80-5
06 BAERS 66_FOR SELECTIVE PART



4. EMEE (1)
4. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)




Fs ia .§
REENO NOTE _PARTNO._ _ _¥fi&&_ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIFPTION Qty
1 8017507 EN%h PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 1
2 8017686 EENE BUSHING 1
3 8ORTTES EPWEF LIFTING ARM 1
4 8017504 EPHET™ SPRING 1
5 8017903 ERNDS THRUST ARM 1
6 3013008 ERAEE PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ARM 1
7 sS918109 BePyikti PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT 1
8 8018203 ENE. PRESSER ¥OOT ARM 1
9 8018414 ENES PRESSER BAR 1
{1} 3618513 EME PRESSER BAR BLOCK 1
1 8013604 ENEFSEaR LIFTING PFIN BLOCK 1
12 8018703 ERN% PRESSER SPRING 1
i3 5025902 ENNERETT PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW 1
14 8013950 FENN FARIT PRESSER LIFTING LEVER ASM. 1
15 8919107 EMETRR _SPRING !
16 8019206 ENEFRASH STOPFER 1
17 8019305 HLENRFENH LEVER HOOK 1
18 8019404 BN PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER 1
19 2019503 S EEDHE F AN STOPPFER PLATE 1
20 5019602 mRn THREAD TRIMMER ]
21 [ 8019701 =R NN AR STOPPER 1
2 02 8019500 ENE% PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 1
23 8020006 ERNRER STOPPER 1
24 8620105 HER I F RS NINGE SCREW 1
25 2020204 BERETRE 1LIFTING LEVER SPRING 1
26 028353 NN LIFTING LEVER SPRING HOOK 1
27 SS-6110710-TP EPRITRYT 116440 L=6.5 SCREW 11/64-48 L~65 i
28 SSHISIZIe-TR FENFSRRTIELT 15/64-28 L=11.8 - SCREW 1564 -28 L~11.8 1
29 SM-S030312-TP BV 2R M3 L=3 SCREW M3 L=3 1
39 8101586 EMEFSRARE PRESSER BAR LIFFING PIN 1
3 8113600 ERRIEF W] WINGE SCREW 1
2 SM-6051400-5P EENEFRERET - SCREW 2
33 NM-6858001-SP 5 FE S T RS 0 ) NUT M5 2
M 3121207 HMENEF RO SCREW 2
35 8118005 WIS TIRET SCREW 1
36 o1 8115005 = mRENR ST SCREW 1
37 o 8118005 EREN T SCREW 1
38 8115085 ENMR TR SCREW 1
39 SM-$851002-TF B ENEREETT M5 L-10 SCREW M5 L~=10 1
% SM-GO6I880-SP S1e1 . demih ¥idz 1
41 S067700 PR FINGER GUARD 1
NOTE 01 GNsse-3 fi, 8304 H 91 FOR GNES-3, 888-4



5. EMEBE (2)

s. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

&)

o — - — i { ——— i A B Gelr MR S e ——

0.



e S wmi
REENO_ NOTE _PARTNO. _ _ ®fft&& _ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIPTION Qty
1 (7] $066058 ENEHE (3 8) PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
y3 8067067 IAEMEE PRESSER FOOT (1)
3 8067160 SAREREN CURL GUARD (1))
4 8067205 ERGRESR (3AS) STTICH TONGUE (1)
5 8067304 =R N PRESSER FOOT HINGE {1y
6 8067483 =R EN SPRING {1)
7 8067502 £MAIE REAR PRESSER FOOT 1)
8§ * SS6090670-TF  [ENHHREY SCREW 9/64 - 48 L=6 (1}
9 8116306 ERHGIA BIRAEET SCREW )
10 8116207 BUHAIREST SCREW 1)
1 $5-6060410-TP = LA RNFE IR ST SCREW 332 -56 1-35 )
iz L3 8066553 ERBEF (s 8%) PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
13 8067809 EMEE (4A) PRESSER FOOT (1)
14 8067106 =i CURL GUARD (1
15 8067908 EMRESS (4B6) STITCH TONGUE (n_
16 SO6TIOH SRR ENN PRESSER FOOT HINGE )
17 8067403 SRR ERRER SPRING (1)
18 8067502 YR REAR PRESSER FOOT n
19 * SS5-60906T0-TP ERSFRNE] SCREW 964 - 40 1L~6 1)
20 8116306 _ EBROSUNET SCREW (1)
21 8116207 SN BIREST SCREW @
2 SS 6068410-TF  SPUSHIRIENMEST SCREW 132 -56 1-3.5 (1)
y1) c) g070858 ENSEf (s &) PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
24 3071009 EMNE® (5B PRESSER FOOT (1}
25 8071108 ERENW (5B) PRESSER FOOT HINGE [4))
26 8071207 BEM (5B) REAR PRESSER FOOT (1)
27 8071306 SA FEMR S MITIRET NINGE PIN a)
28 8071405 RBMBIEN CLOTH PRESSER 1)
29 S8TIS04 SA FEDRSRRARET NINGE SCREW 1)
30 071683 SANENHAN SPRING 1
31k SS-6090670-TP 57201 51] SCREW %64 - 48 L=6 )
32 SS-6060340-SF  HREIRMEPNET] SCREW 3/32-56 L-2.5 (4]
k1) NS-6080210-SP  SA ENVSMYBEIEE NUT US-44 (1)
NOTE GNS36-3 8 01_.FOR GNS5D-3
GNBSo-4 F 02_.FOR GNBS0-4
GN3s0-5 B 03._FOR GNBE0-5

-10-



6. LB (1)
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

-1t -



]
o
k.
<
- |
-

REFNO_ NOTE _ PARTNO. _ e#EE_ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIPTION _ Qty
1 e84 ENRTRA B FEED ECCENTRIC BODY t
2 821103 SA EHNC FEXD CAM 1
3 3021301 SA ERWH R FEED ADJUSTING CAM 1
4 2021509 ERATRCEEN RATCHET PAWL i
5 8921608 v 5 T o3 RATCHET GEAR 1
6 SM-3040412-TP RERTRCEE TN M L4 SET SCREW M4 L-4 1
7 SM-S840612-TP EHNATRCERENET 4 16 SCREW M4 L~ 1
' S161407 MW CRE7S-2 3X1e FEED REGULATING FIN z
] 117384 RRACREIE SR 2R 1

i1 SM-S84B412-TP
I 3118203 AR E " ; 1
12 B1606-TH4-000 ERHRC WK N RATCHEY PAWL SPRING 1
13 021006 BV TREED CRANK ROD 1
14 o1 8021945 BNk A FEED BREARING A I
s (4] 3u22002 RUERREHNK B FEED SEARING B 1
16 o1 2022181 PRk C FEED BEARING C 1
17 022200 R EH PORKED CRANK 1
18 SM-1848201-SP WM ARSIEIT MAX0.7 L=3 SCREW M4xXd? L-8 z
2022488 EEN 1
.
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
t
(1
(1)
{1}
(1}
1
1)
(1)
a)
)

un_[—u-—n—upuNpu—-_—_——u—rn—':—-—,——-.—-..‘.-u.-———

PIN
PiN
1] 81 3927685 W M%QAELW_C
st * WETTM OIL LD
n = SM-6840680-SP FRBMEWMIT M4 L~ SCREW M4 L=6
33 * $S-S068310-5F ER TGl (A) B 3925 [-28 SCREW 332-56 L~2.8
NOTE ol... B kR o1 SELECTIVE FART

-12 -



1. Rt (2)

7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)




;45 lin- . L&
REENO NOTE PARTNO. _ _ ®fF&& _ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIPTION Qty
1 * 8023356 EETRER FEED BAR ASM. 1
2 Sa23505 ERNEN TR DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR )
3 BE2I30T +HRTFE MAIN FEED BAR (1)
4 8027269 EEETEEIFRE MAIN FEED LINK COLLAR 1
5 % 8024214 FRTFRON FEED BAR SHAFT 1
& H024385 IR SLIDE BLOCK 1
7 8824404 FREENNEE WASHER 1
s 8026803 TR RN DUST GUARD RUBBER CASE 1
9 8026102 SR TN DUST GUARD RUBRER 1
10 8026281 ERTES TR LEE PRESSER PLATE 1
11 8026308 P b s oot iy OIL SHIELD RUSSER 1
7 T 8026417 SERTRM I i PRESSER PLAYE 1
13 8026508 RPTFREh Rl FEED BAR SUPPORT 2
14 8026904 BETES TR RS DUST GUARD RUBBER CASE GASKET 1
15 8026805 EENTF N MAIN FEED DOG INSTALLING BASE i
16 SS-60%0810-TF TP FNIEST %6440 1L=75 SCREW 354 -48 L-73 1
| ¥4 SS-6050810-TF  :iRW TR Y6440 L-75 SCREW 964 - 40 L~75 1
18 8116009 SRR TS SCREW 1
19 SS-6090310-TF  BXEHT BT 96440 1L-75 SCREW 9/64 - 40 L=75 ]
20 SS-6121220-TP A ey vie81~11.5 SCREW 3/16-28 L=115 1
i ¥ 8108102 TRk 0Km THRUST COLLAR 1
2 SMS040M12-TP i d iR WENEEERIT MeL+4 SET SCREW Md L=4 1
23 3124102 FREENEBERE SCREW 1
24 SM-6051400-SP RS RACHEERET 1
s * SM-G041000-SP ;XM a0k 40 K IRgS T 4
2% . 117520 2
277 ¥ SM-4040755-SP 4
18 WP-0430800-5D XNTEGLRENERE M4  WASHER M4 2
29 &1 8076008 EEBHT (3A) MAIN FEED DOG 1
a0 0z BO76107 EFEHT (4A) MAIN FEED DOG 1
a1 @ - 3076206 ERERF (54) MAIN FEED DOG ¥
32 L) 8078004 BHEBF (34) DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
33 0z S07TR103 EDERTF (44) DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
X o 8078282 EHEMF (5A) DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
35 o1 2080000 MBS T (3A) AUXILIARY FEED DOG 1
3% « 3080109 WENEHT (4A) AUXILIARY FEED DOG 1
37 3 BOM28% HMENTF (SAD AUXILIARY FEED DOG 1
38 8023684 P TN MATN FEED LINK 1
NOTE 8I...GN88e-3 i 0L..FOR GN2§0-3
02 .CNIOR4 [l 02...FOR GNRES0-4
03...GN330-5 83._FOR GN380-5

-14-



8. g4kt

8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR GN880-5)




9, HEHERLE
9 UPPFR & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS




7S #< HE
REFNO NOTE PARTNO. FfEg#H _ _ DESCRIPTION = Qty_
1 ® B033157 SRR UPPER LOOPER RALL HOLDER ASM. 1
2 ¥01 8035558 TEHERASHES (3/48) BALL HOLDER A ASM. i
3 *02 8035657 FTHHESHEAGSE (5 £ BALL HOLDER B ASM. 1
4 ¥ 8034205 i 05 ] LOOPER SHAFT i
5 a1 3033306 TES W (374 48) UGPPER LOOPER SHAFT 1
6 02 8635103 TES M (5 %) LOWER LOOPER SHAFT 1
7 B029483 TR RE BUSHING, FRONT 1
% 2029582 EHMEWNE BUSHING, REAR 1
[ 3933485 FRHE LOOPER ROLDER 1
10 8033553 LEHGREREn LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT ASM. 1
H 8633504 LIRABEE UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT ay
12 8073188 LrastsE UFPER LOOPER GUIDE n
13 3a33702 LEHER LUPPER LOOPER HOLDER (1
t4 SR33801 rEHSEE UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 1
15 3084002 BEhPHE (54) TRAVELING NEEDLE CUARD 1
16 8834403 LIRSS hS e OfL WICK STOP BALL I
17 8034502 LB SERBRAS PN t
18 8034601 ITENSEESh GAUGE 1
1% 3034760 LER RN QIL SHIELD - 1
28 5934389 PR 1 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING 1
71 * 5189201 FEIEN THRUST COLLAR 1
22 ¥ SM-3040412-TP TEHRREEE MeL-a SET SCREW M4 L=1 2
23 8125208 TS5 SCREW 1
24 §5-6a90810-T TFTESHh I RITEET %448 L=75 SCREW %6448 L=7.5 1
25 3136405 EZRPIIREY SCREW 2
26 SS-40%0615-5P LEE AR (1) 5T 976440 L=6 SCREW %6440 L=¢ t
27 $5-6020410-SP TFTHEEREST B4 1L=4 SCREW 1/5-44 L=4 1
28 * 3034908 TSR BUSHING, FRONT 1
29 8029562 MR ST BUSHING, REAR 1
30 02 8035787 TESANEE SPACER 3
3t 01 8035202 TR E SPACER 1
32 RO35806 TESHET LOWER LOOPER ARM I3
a3 £036005 TEH BB LOWER LOOFER STOPPER 1
34 8840204 RS LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 1
35 £0:40303 FEsEr (5) THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT 1
kT 3p40308 TEHTR THREAD GUIDE 1
37 8040402 EEHME (5) THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT X
k1.3 1040709 FESHR LOWER LOCPER THEEAD TAKE-UP 1
39 8036507 LEHIE (b)) THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE I
40 8849907 BHRE (%) LOWER THREAD GUIDE, LEET I
4 §040501 LEHEE () THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1
42 8036804 THHIS% (X3 THREAD GUIDE, LEET ]
43 5M-6350600-5P TREHR S PmET SCREW 1
a4 5M-4040355-Sp TEHE R WH ST SCREW 2
45 $5.3890618-5P LEHIR (H) BT 9/64-40 L=6 SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 1
a6 8100201 et op k3] THRUST COLLAR 2
47 SM-S040412- TP RS RERESES] MéL-4 SET SCREW M4 L=4 4
48 55-3090610-5P TEH I REIT 6440 L6 SCREW 9/63-48 .4 1
a9 SM-6810600-SP TS G ME M4 L6 SCREW M4 L=6 1
30 S5M-9861250-TP LEHEIEET M6 L-12 SCREW Mé L=12 1
51 £115100 LW ST SCREW i
52 55-T068616-5P IS ERWET 13256 1L.=5.5 SCREW ¥32-56 [.=5.5 z
53 SM-6061200-SP RS EREEY SCREW 2
54 C(-2000080-00 RSN OTL WICK 8.04
55 CQ-2020800-00 LSS Oll, WICK 0.04
£6 8103007 IEHSEESHREORENS RUBRER RING I
57 8115209 FEH SRR EST SCREW 6
58 SM-6040600-SP TESHER (&) |7 M4 L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 1
59 §5-9999410-TF Eut- i $11 SCREW ]
60 o3 5081187 THE (3/5%) UPPER LOOVER i
61 a4 8081988 TEH (3 %) UPPER LOOPER 1
&2 8581508 FTEE LOWER LOOPER ]
63 05 833900 FESFSHHA UFPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN A !
64 85 2034007 IrERasFaR UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN B i
&5 L] BO34186 LAZHEHMCO UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN C 1
66 8105507 TESH N OIL SEAL RENG !
67 ¥ 8035381 FRHHEIAER WASHER 1
NOTE 61._.GNB89-3 i, GNBSS-4 |1 8._FOR GNEB0-3, GNES0-§
92_GNSSO-5 i 02__FOR GNESO-5
03_.GNESR-3 }l, GN88G-5 A1 43.._FOR GNESO-3, GNE80-5
04....GN8SD-4 7 04 FOR GNE£o.4
o5 BHERY 95..FOR SELECTIVE PART

- 18 -



10. TTEE B4

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

|
1
o)
|
e L e e
MNa o« @ o w o & ! g
— - - Lo - - - Lo - __ (5]
- A
WomDPEH G =<
L |
q!.

GN880-3

GN880-1

-19-



Fis #S e
REENO_ NOTE _ PARYNO. = ®f8&% _ _ _ _ _ _ _ DESCRIPTION _ Qty
i 8038008 Tt ER CENTER THREAD GUIDE 1
2 8033156 EHEas (o) TENSION SPRING ASM., RED 1
3 8285003 E&EE (g9) THREAD TENSION KNOB, RED (1}
4 8285508 ERERB TENSION SPRING BUSHING (1)
5 8284709 VSt ESE®E (49) TENSION SPRING, RED (1)
6 8285469 EEERE TENSION DISK PRESSER 7]
7 8285607 EREEER THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT (1)
8 8285706 iR THREAD TENSION DISK )
] $239402 FERRET TENSION POST (1)
10 8285805 ERS{TREE THREAD TENSION RUBBER {1
n 3038255 E&Ed (&) TENSION SPRING ASM., YELLOW 1
12 8285102 EHRe8 (&) THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW 1y
13 8285508 EZERERE TENSION SPRING BUSHING ()
14 8284308 EHEESE (3 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW (1)
15 B185409 ERWE TENSION DISK PRESSER )
16 3285607 EHREEEH THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT (1)
17 3285706 B THREAD TENSION DISK 2)
18 $239402 EAEEET TENSION POST m
19 8285805 EREITRRE THREAD TENSION RUBBER (1)
20 3038354 ERSHE () TENSION SPRING ASM., BLUE 1
21 8285201 EEwE (8) THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE (1)
22 8285508 R EWE TENSION SPRING BUSHING B
23 3284907 BHBHHER (E) TENSION SPRING, BLUE 13
24 8285409 EEE TENSION DISK PRESSER )
25 8285607 FEHREERR THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT (1)
26 8285706 EER THREAD TENSION DISK 2)
27 8239402 EEEs TENSION POST (1)
28 8285805 33- 3 <3810 THREAD TENSEON RUBBER (1
29 81038006 ERRETME NUT 1
30 8039501 HE R ISIR THREAD GUIDE 1
31 8039600 EEHEE RS THREAD GUIDE 1
32 02 8119300 ST L] SCREW 1
33 01 8039709 SEERFERRIEER THREAD GUIDE 1
34 01 B039B0S fridigii s TENSION POST 1
35 01 $039303 R THREAD TENSION DISK 2
36 " 8039204 EENERS THREAD TENSION FELT 1
37 01 8039907 SERERE TENSION SPRING 1
38 o1 8038701 EHERBR ROTATING STOPPER 1
39 01 8040004 PSR IE 200 5 NUT 1
40 o1 8110705 R R TRE THREAD TENSION COLLAR 1
NOTE 01....GNS80-5 01...FOR GN8S80-5

02....GN880-3 02...FOR GNBB0-3

-20 -



1. LUBRIATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

L RS

™

-21 -



FEs #s 8 4
REENO_ NOTE _PARTNO._ _ _ FfEHK_ DESCRIPTION Qty
1 2041507 FF S WORM i
2 BO41663 iy 158 OIL PUMP COMPL. i
3 8041665 WA OIL PUMP ASM. (1)
4 3041804 S ETF OIL PUMP GEAR OUTER RING (1}
5 8041903 MWEERRT OIL PUMP GEAR INNER RING n
6 8042000 HEE OIL PUMP COVER (1)
7 8042109 BEM OIL PUMP SHAFT (1)
8 8942397 HEEDR OIL PUMP NET )
9 8042406 MRERNEE OIL PUMP NET PRESSER (1)
10 8042505 23 WORM GEAR (1)
11 8101001 PWERETES PIN 43
12 SM-S040412-TP TR B RET M4 L SET SCREW M4 1L~4 (2)
13 SM-6040300-SP MR T SCREW (3)
14 SM-6040800-SP M ERRET SCREW )
15 §042604 SWMBHE OILING EXIT PIPE 1
16 8042752 MBI OILING EXIT SUPPORT COMPL. 1
17 8042802 SMBHME OILING EXIT I
I8 8042901 MRS OILING EXIT JOINT A 1
19 8043008 SR OILING EXIT JOINT B i
20 8043107 = OIL GAUGE 1
21 8643255 sy it OIL FELT ASM. 1
p-2) 8043205 EHTE A AR OIL FELT {1}
23 3043305 SR U E R i OIL FELT PRESSER (1)
24 CQ-2000000-00  $HFF LEE#S OIL WICK (©.11)
25 8043404 SHITRERS RETURNING OIL FILTER 1
26 8043602 LTSRS OIL FELT 1
27 8043701 T EHSHMEER UPPER LOOPER OIL FELT 1
28 8043800 FEHSTFaahne OIL SUPPLY BUSH 1
29 CQ-2520000-00 I EHSIHGENS OIL WICK 0.03
30 * 8044014 HEGHERS OIL RESERVOIR FILTER BASE I
3t * 8844113 HEER O RESERVOIR FILTER 1
»n * 8044212 HBAERER FILTER PRESSER PLATE |
33 8044303 Mmfame MAGNET 1
34 SM-8040412-TP MRS TR M5L=5 SCREW M5 L~=5 2
35 SM-6051402-TF HFEBAEE] MSX031~14 SCREW MS5SX0.8 L~12 1
36 WP-8531000-SD BRANMITEE M5 WASHER M5 2
37 8113501 nEELEE (M10) SCREW 1
38 8193601 HERL SR NE GASKET 1
39 CQ-3030000-00  SHEFEFEENE OIL WICK 0.12
40 8113104 SHT AT RERST SCREW 3
41 $5-7060310-SP LSRR V5613 SCREW 3/32 -56 L=3 1
12 CQ-2520000-00 B SEFEELEh OfL WICK 0.06
43 SM-6040800-SP G AR ET SCREW 2
44 SM-6041000-SP EATTERENYET MIL=10 SCREW M4 L=10 5
45 8116101 HEDERERDE WASHER 5
46 NM-6040003-SD BESIEFMEISEE M4 NUT M4 5
47 5M-6040800-SF AT SCREW i
43 8116507 AT WASHER i

- 22 -



12, It

12. KNIFE COMPONENTS




SM-GMMU—SP

Fe #s 8
REFNO_ NOTE _PARTNO.  _ F#&& _ _ _ _ . _ _ DESCRIFPTION Qty
3 8045603 TAER UPPER KNIFE ROD i
2 BO45102 ENER UPPER KNIFE FORK ARM I
3 0 R084705 RS CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD 1
4 8045201 it ] KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT 1
5 8045300 ERERE BUSHING, FRONT i
6 8013001 ETIESE BUSHING, REAR i
7 8045508 £ KNIFE 1
8 01 3045607 =mi I UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT 1
9 0 8145706 393 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT 1
10 8045805 ¥r 1
1t 8045904 IR LOWER KNIFE BRACKEY i
12 61 8046001 ZHERTFAR LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD 1
13 0z 8046100 RETFIRE LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD 1
4 8046209 FTHER SPRING t
5 8046308 THERER STOPPER PLATE 1
16 8046407 T RARRBEER ROTAING STOPPER 1
17 8046605 'FJ]EE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
18 8046902 angEsn LEVER 1
19 8047009 g“axwmﬁ SPRING 1
20 3047108 % CREW 1
21 8047207 THROAT m*m BASE 1
22 8047306 #ﬁgmg RUBBER PLUG A 2
23 8101605 TNEESH GUIDE PIN 1
24 SM-5041000-5PF SIS IREARET M4 L~-10 SCREW M4 L=10 1
25 NM-6040003-SD  HEATRAIES M4é NUT M4 1
26 SM-4050855-SP  FOENEHE] SCREW 1
27 SM-6040800-SP T 7HERLINERET SCREW 2
28 SM-6050800-SP =P 71R6PET MS1~8 SCREW M5 L~8 1
29 SM-9040500-SF T I19EE1 SCREW 1
30 8110804 & WASHER i
31 8120308 Hin i1 SCREW 2
32 SM-8041012-TF SHSREMIBLEIT M41~10 SCREW M4 L=10 1
33 SM-5030312-TP  SISRRHMMARTES M31~3 SCREW M3 L-3 1
34 8047405 SHESRR THROAT PLATE POSI TIONING KEY 1
35 8047564 LOWER KNIFE 1
3% a1 8046704 »«Eﬁ#ﬁ% NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER !
37 02 8046803 £33~ NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER 1
38 $5-3090618-SP ﬁ&ﬁw 9/64-40 L=6 SCREW 9/64 - 40 L6 1
02 8116609 ﬁ&ﬁ#ﬁ!ﬁ SCREW ;

1

.0

1

1

2

4

1

{

1

1

F1

2

-24 -

41 E 713 :
42 CQ-2000000-00 ,tnﬁﬂﬁmg OIL WICK
43 SM-G061602-TP L 7HEHIEE] M6L~16 SCREW M6 L=16
44 8105606 Endighd) OlL SEAL
45 8100409 Bt 1l THRUST COLLAR
46 SM-8040412-TP Ln&kixﬁxﬁ M4 L~4 SET SCREW M4 L~4
47 $5-9090813-TP TSR 9/64-401~3 SCREW 9/64 - 40 L~=8
48 WP-0370316-SD 1718 37X8X03 WASHER 3.7X8X03
49 1 SM-6041000-SP L NFERET M4 L=10 SCREW M4 1-10
SM M41-12 SCREW M4 L~12
51 SM-6040800-5P SCREW
52 SM-6061802-TF  F/IEEIEEY] M6 L~18 SCREW M6 L=18
53 03 R4200LOE-EOD #Hi§ (IE-OE4-40H) THROAT PLATE t
4 04 ROOS-LOE-EOD 4§ (4 ) THROAT PLATE i
55 02 R4SO8-LOE-GOD 1§ (SE-DE4-40HD THROAT PLATE 1
56 a2 8085009 EHR THROAT PLATE CLAW (1
57 02 S$5-1060210-TP  EHEEEET 3032-561~22 SCREW 3/32-56 L=22 n
58 8116504 gag 133 SCREW 2
59 03 8084101 =#4PH NEEDLE GUARD 1
0 04 8084200 NEEDLE GUARD 1
61 0z 8084408 Warirt CHAWN LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD i
62 01 8084507 KRR CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD 1
63 05 8016202 ENEFREA CRANK PIN A 1
64 os 8016490 LT TIEFEE CRANK PIN B t
65 05 8016509 FN#EFWC CRANK PIN C i
NOTE 01...GN880-3, GN880-4 01...FOR GNE80-3, FOR GN880-4
02....GN380-5 02_..FOR GN889-5
03....GN580-3 A 03...FOR GNS80-3
04....GNES0-4 04.. . FOR GN83s-4
05.... B ERH 05...FOR SELECTIVE PART



Ly T NN
i3, SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TARLE COMPONENTS

|




HEAD ONLY.

BT #e gl
REFNO_ NOTE _PARTNO.  _  BfrE®m DESCRIPTION _ Oty
| 8048007 e R FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. 1
)] 5048106 RUEBER CUSHION 4
3 8048205 HLSAFES A RETA BOLT A 4
4 3047900 H ARt BOLT SPACER 4
5 8111307 M spithig WakHER L]
6 8049401 +BED CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET 1
7 8048502 wEM (D) CLOTR WASTE CHUTE, UPPER 1
] 85048601 HE®E (T CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER 1
9 01 3045759 FiTEY CONNECTEING ROD JOINT ASM. 1
10 048700 AT LA CONNECTING ROD JOINT (2)
I ) LT GORNRETRG RO JOINTA ?
1 8043908 1 GONNECTING ROD )
f !
i S048005 il {ONNECTING BASE )
i4 8106808 BIFFEARS NUT )
15 8112107 FHTERIB LS W SR SPRING WASHER 2)
16 8125307 Il BOLT (i)
17 2109004 fog e S8 2 NUT [63)
18 R108008 foEas: 25 NUT {2)
19 LT 2049104 & TABLE ASM. (SEMI- SUNKEN) 1
20 a1 8049203 B3k DRAWER i
21 [T 8049302 BT DRAWER SUPPORT 2
22 01 BO50052 TR FF T - STAND COMPL. i
23 8050151 BEWREE (&) UFPPER STAND COMPL., LEFT (1)
24 8050250 BEETE (&) UPPER STAND COMPL., RIGHT (1
15 8050557 HEMWE (K LOWER STAND COMPL., LEFT (1)
26 8050656 HmpE (F) LOWER STAND COMPL., RIGHT (1}
27 8051209 ). e 1 SIDE STRUT (1)
P 3051308 LOWER STRUT (n
29 3051456 HZBENEE ADJUSTING SCREW COMPL. (4)
Rl BOS1605 o BASE CAP (4)
31 8051704 A STAND BASE CAFP )
i 3651882 B < Fiipe FEDAL COMFL. (1
33 8052009 B RTIR PEDAL ADJUSTING PLAYE )
34 8052108 iR PEDAL SUPPORT {4)
35 8052207 EiRWE BUSHING (4)
36 8052306 KRk PEDAL SHAFT (1)
37 8052405 PR PRESSER LIFTING PEDAL {n
38 8052504 ISR CHAIN HOOK 3
39 8052603 RN PR SCREW s
40 8052702 bR PEDAL SHAFY (1)
41 8052801 A as NUT (2)
42 8052900 MR AN ERE COLLAR 4)
43 8125307 HXRE BOLY {16}
44 5111108 BIRT R WASHER {16}
45 8112206 HAEeE SPRING WASHER (16)
46 8169301 HIRRHERE NUT {4)
47 8124706 BT EAET SCREW (2)
43 810903 BiE R s WASHER )
i9 8112167 BNEADERETE SPRING WASHER (Z)
_50 8125307 St e BOLT . (4)
5} 8111109 PR IR WASHER (8)
8 103004 Ll NUT )
5% 8112107 RS AR A SPRING WASHER )
54 2108808 ARIREIRE R NUT 1)
55 8126107 HHE (L) 89 SCREW 4
56 R126602 FBEORT SCREW 3
57 vl $126200 G AT WOOD SCREW 4
58 ot 8126503 h-SHEET SCREW 4
59 8113709 MR NEITET SCREW 4
(1] 8109004 LT Ree iy NUT 4
13 8112206 MIFERRRLE SPRING WASHER 4
NOTE O1.... FREH ST 01.. EXCLUDED WHEN DELIVERING



14. LB EWBHE (2HAD

14. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

43

r

24

a4

-7 -



s &3 BB
REENO NOTE _PARINO._ FHE®_ _ _ _ _ _ _ | DESCRIFPTION _ Qty
i 8048007 Hel PRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. 1
2 8048106 HUARIREE RUBBER CUSHION 4
3 3053205 i REHRNRD BOLT B 4
1 8053304 HSEREENA AUXILIART PLATE A 1
5 3053463 HLIEREKIRB AUXILIART PLATE B 1
6 8053502 Srmicis SUPPORT PLATE 1
7 3048502 WM (LD CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER 1
8 3048601 wEE () CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER 1
9 ox 8048759 iyt CONNECTING ROD JOINT ASM. (il_
0 CONNECTING ROD JOINYT
n 80458809 frzsgc < CONNECTING ROD JOINT A 2)
12 8048908 HokF CONNECTING ROD (2)
13 049005 fre g ‘ CONNECTING BASE M
14 8108808 R NUT (2)
15 8112107 RSN R LR SPRING WASHER {2)
16 8125367 AR BOLT (1)
17 8109004 Eoras L8 1 NUT 4]
18 8108808 EoLar 1o NUT 2)
19 o1 8053650 A (2REX) 88 TABLE ASM., FULLY - SUNKEN TYPE 1
0 01 8049203 i -DRAWER 1
11 o1 8049302 PRAWER SUPPORT 2
22 01 8050052 TEHRA T -STAND COMPL. 1
3 8050151 sEWRER (&) UFPER STAND COMPI., LEFT {1}
24 8050250 EEX®E (B UPPER STAND COMPL., RIGHT {1}
25 8050557 NERR (K LOWER STAND COMPL., LEFT (1}
26 8050656 HERE (F) LOWER STAND COMPL., RIGHT n
27 8051209 BEEREH SIDE STRUT (1)
28 8051308 R LOWER STRUT (1)
29 3051456 HIEETGE ADJUSTING SCREW COMPL. (4)
30 S051605 4y
3 8051704 e STAND BASE CAP (4)
32 8051852 X EERIBE PEDAL COMPL. (0
i3 8052009 B ETHE PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE (1)
34 8052108 5 PEDAL SUFPORT (4)
3% 8052207 b3 L s S BUSHING (4)
36 8052306 NS L PEDAL SHAFT 1y
37 8052405 AR PRESSER LIFTING PEDAL 4}
38 8052504 ’ CHAIN HOOK (1)
39 8652693 MRS SCREW £N)
4} _ 8052702 _ RSk PEDAL SHAFT (1
4t 8052801 RIS NUT )
42 8052900 MREHESN COLLAR (4)
43 8125307 BOLT (16)
44 8111109 WASHER (16}
45 112206 SPRING WASHER (16)
46 8109301 RS ERRE NUT “)
47 8124706 2 gl 23 SCREW (z)
48 8110903 1 TR WASHER 2)
49 8112107 BEE BN Em SPRING WASHER {2}
50 _ 8125307 BOLT_ f4)
51 8111109 RN WASHER (8)
52 £109004 Bl BeiniR g NUT (4)
53 8112107 DRI EEE RO E SPRING WASHER (1)
54 8108808 SRR IR 5] NUT (1)
55 8125406 MIFEAEHEBIRE BOLT 3
56 8109064 RRIFEE IR R NUT 3
57 8111307 LR A3 ] WASHER 6
58 8112206 Hi FLE SPRING WASHER 6
59 SM-4050855-SP 7 EIREEIRE] SCREW yi
60 SM-6041200 SP _ &HN () &3 M =12 SCREW M4 1=12 4
61 B108303 wEHE (L) 98 NUT 4
62 0 8126186 BIRAEE WOOD SCREW 4
63 ot 8126503 E ER L <) SCREW 4
64 8113709 LSRR E] SCREW 4
65 3105004 MaF e NUT 12
&6 8112206 IR NIER SPRING WASHER 12
67 SNI3NT RPN WASHER 12
NOTE ol FREMHr 91 EXCLUDER WHENDELIVERING

_08% -

READ ONLY.



15. 2R A

N

15. THREAD STAND COMPO




s #= i
REFNG NOTE PARTNO. = FRE®E _ _ _ ] PESCRIPTION _ Quy
2 960150 EREUIREF THREAR STANDING DEVICE ASM. 1
2 8330507 ol - 25151 ] SPOOL REST ARM (43
3 8061703 =ARTIShE SPOOL. REST ARM, LONG 1)
4 2331208 vy ] THREAD GUIDE {5)
5 8330705 =8 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT [r3)
6 $331406 TrEEREs SPOOL REST ROPD RUBBER CAP (4}
7 8330403 ZH (L) SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1
8 8331307 RS SPOOL REST ROD JOINT )
9 5060705 hikEr SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER e
10 8660804 PRI LOWER SPOOL REST ROD BASE )
1 2960903 SRR THREAD GUIDE ARM (1)
1z B061000 h R L THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE (n
13 8338309 EFEHE (F) SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER )
1 Balley SEELN SPOOL, RETATNER 3) .
i5 4331080 S5EE SPOOL PIN (5}
6 8330903 R SMOOL REST CUSHION &0
17 KI30864 e SPOOL. REST (&)
18 5339507 Tepstas SPOOL REST ARM i
19 3061700 =R SPOOL REST ARM, LONG H
20 g330705 E.309: THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {2)
2 SM-E¥61610-5C Pvizz L <38 SCREW M6 L=16 2)
2z SM-{851405-58 SEEER ST SCREW M5 1-~14 @)
3 NM-6090081-SE AN E NUT M5 )
24 8115302 S RISy SCREW 2)
25 2108363 L et g s s34 NUT )
26 8118401 PREHRIMITA SCREW A )
27 8118500 P EAAAIIETR SCREW B 1}
8 sto%383 sht S 1 T {2}
29 WP-17092608-S0O FE(FIRE WASHER F7X30X2.6 (2)
30 WS 1643202 KR HTEBE SPRING WASHER {1
3 NM-6168511-S% TE (F) BFueEs NUT MI6XLS (§))]
k) NM-6850001-SE - £ ¥t 25 NUT MS (3)
33 WS-AS18002- KN HECATEM SPRING WASHER (5}
34 SBL-G061618-SC SR EIRAPET SCREW MéL=16 (2)



o BT AR
16. NEEDLE COOLER COMPONENTS

Fe iacd BE
REENO NOTE _ PART NO. COEHE® . _ L DESCRIPTION Qty
I ADAXAS0 St imE R NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASM. i
2 8058501 soudHimaik NEEDLE COOLER TANK i1
3 8058600 REHMEE TANK COVER (1
1 8106504 FHOA IR PLUG 1
_5 0l 8058703 SRR S HIRE NEEDLE COQLER UNIT (GVER}) ]
6 az 8056804 HEREH R P EDEE NEEDLE COOLER UMNIT (INTER) 1
7 g‘l 8059103 T AU IS NEEDLE COOLER FELY 1
% RHSRO07 FhEHLANES NEEDLE COOLER FELT 1
9 #059004 st HE NEEDLE COOLER FELT PRESSER 1
19 SM-6040800-SP PR IphSdRs] SCREW i
11 SM-G040600-SP  $HUARNEEERET Md L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 yA
12 H102603 S I EWMBEREE NEEDLE COOLER PIPE 045
13 R102405 S A RERHGRE NEEDLE COOLER OIL WICK 0.15
NOTE 01....GNSBO-3, 8804 i1 01...FOR GN880-3. 880-4

7....GN§S0-5 1

0. . FOR GNBEG-3



LT

17. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

o
>
:
®
"
o
P
L
|
s
"

s |

—i12~14

" :{j}::":

?-—24

—23

G—2s

f ]
9‘;{' =4

_Qby

|
1

% ot _}
AN
/ L]
Fe G
RFENO NOTE _ PART NO. FiraEs o DESCRIPTION_ -
1 3055002 iRl ACCESSORY I'ACK
2 3055101 E2 35t THREADER
3 8055200 =3 TWEEZERS
4 $855309 ok VINYL HEAD COVER
5. BOSSWB b ___OWER o
6 8024401 % 18 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
7 BO35606 FRETF (209 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.4
8§ 8055705 SERF (25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
9 8055804 ZofalE T (3.0 ) HEXAGONAL YYRENRCH, 3.0
10 8055903 FREF (4.0) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4.0
il BOSE000 AHEEE (540 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5.4
12 8056109 —FREEEIER (X)) SCREWDRIVER,SMALL
13 36208 —FHEITEE (1) SCREWDRIVER,MIDDLE
14 8056307 —FIERITRRE B SCREWDRIVER,LARGE
i5 ___ 8056505 O ETWRE (X)) SPECTALE WHENCH, 7X7
16 8056406 HITTIET (5.5) SPECTALE WRENCH, 5.5
17 8056703 MIRIRFTE (%) SPECTALE WRENCH, 9.0
[} 8057701 SAETF (5%6) WRENCH, 3x§
19 §laTior b 4% (900CC) L
10 BO5T206 CE 7 __ FUNNEL
11 MDC2T0B1104 HEE (DCx27-611) NEDDLE DUX27#11-4FA
2 8047504 TN LOWER KNIFE
23 8057404 i35 CHAIN
24 8057503 whi by S-SUAPED MFEAL FITTING, SMALL
25 8057602 HEY (1) 5-5HAPED MFFAL FITTING, LARGE

T L T U R . S e

1
i
t
1

[EREORI S ——

b e



